Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

Muster Roll of Tilman Dixon's company of the 1* North Carolina Battalion of the Continental
Army Capt. Tilman Dixon [sic, Tilghman Dixon], September 08, 1778
Transcribed by Will Graves

[National Archives M246; Revolutionary War Rolls, 1775-1783; NARA: North Carolina; 1%
Regiment: 1775-1783, p.31 posted on Fold3.com]

No. NAMES.

Serg'ts 1
2
3
Corp'ls. 5

6
D.&F' 7
8
Privates 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

James Gliston
James Douge
Willis Marshall
Griffin Douge
Thomas Barker

Andrew Simpson

Joab Douge
Miller Sawyer
Peter Jacobs
James Snell?
William Dukes
Edmund Jackson
George Smith
William Jones®

William Williams

Jonathan Jones
Michael Phillips
Joshua Chesson
Moses Venters
James Wyatt
James Morgan
John Leedum
John Landers
Jeremiah Sexton
James Vaugh

Zeddock Williams
Samuel Freeman*

Jesse Powell
Joab Overton
Anthony Garns®
Jordan Rozer

INLIST..

Oct. 6th, 77
Jan. 16th, 77
Jan. 16th, 77
May 5, 77
Jan. 10th, 77
May 27th, 77
May 11th, 77
Decr. 16th, 76
Jan. 1st, '77
April 14th, 77
May 6th, '76
Mar. 29th, 77
Oct. 6th, 77
Septr. 10th, '77
May 16th, '76
Jan. 10th, 77
Sept. 1st. '77
Feb. 14th, '77
Jan. 8th, '77
Oct. 2,77
Dec. 18, '77
Dec. 14, 77

Decr. 23, '76
May 29th, 77
Feby. 14th, 77
Jany. 14th, '77

[

1

March 19th, '77 1

3
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Hospital near Camp.
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32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Uriah Leftyear®
John Bell’
Thomas Sillards
John Tatum®
Henry Winburn
William Wakefield
William McCarter
George Lott
Abraham Finley
Benja. Alexander
James Parker
Hardy Duke
Randol Brian
John Kelly®
William Goodin

Joseph Witherington™

Duncan McBride
James Dowell*
William Westbrook
John Boyd
Randall Humphreys
Thomas Love*
Willis Barco
Samuel Whorton
Zedekiah Sykes
Samuel Parker
Caleb Portlock
James McDouge
Henry Coston
John Brantley
Govey Clampet™
John Thursnell
George Williams
James Harrison
Isaac Clark**
Thomas Mann
Robert Berry
Anthony Carney™

May 3rd, 77 1
April 23rd, '76
May 24th, 77
Jany 19th, 77
March 10th, '77

Dec. 22nd, '76 1
1
May 9th, '76 1

Octo. 10th '76

March 10th, '77 1

May 6th, '77

1

1

1

1

1
March 20th, '77
Sept. 23rd, '77
Decr. 1st, '76
Feb'ry 1st, 77
Dec. 1st, '76
Sept. 1st, 77

1

1
May 1st, 76
April 1st, '77

1
May 1st, 77

1

1
Dec. 18th, '76

1

1
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Sick Prest

[ditto]

[ditto]

Sick V. Forge.
[ditto]

[ditto]

[ditto]

[ditto]

[ditto]

[ditto]

Sick Redding.
Sick Allen's Town.
Sick Yellow Spring
[ditto]

[ditto]

[ditto]

Sick Brunswick.
Atrtificer.

do



70 Martin Cole®® Nov. 18th, '76 3 Excellency's Guard.
71 Zacha. Jackson June 30, '77 2%  do

S/ Tilman Dixon Capt.
S/ George Cook Lieut.
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! Drum & Fife

2 James Snell S42020

3 william Jones S4442

4 This MAY be the same man as Samuel Freeman BLWt190-100
% Anthony Garns S38723

® Uriah Leftler R6271

" John Bell S21068

® This is PROBABLY John Tatum W999

° John Kelly $35489

19 Joseph Witherington S1938

1 This MAY be the same man as James Dowel BLwt118-100
12 This is PROBABLY Thomas Love S36048

¥ Govea Clampet (Clampett, Clampit) W18

“This MAY be Isaac Clark S41488

% This is PROBABLY Anthony Carner W2753

% This MAY be Martin Cole S39345
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